
118

Seventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

MISCELLANEOUS

1100
Sovereign case, 9 carat gold, Birmingham by M & L, yr Z, 
(13.49g); another rolled gold by Dennison Watch Case Co. 
Fine; very fine. (2)

$700

 
1101
Coin purse, as ornate costume jewellery, large replica brass 
UK coins for fire place display (1967); two-up medals, double 
reverse penny badges, medals Sydney marathon 2014; Green 
Beret and badge presented by Sir Roden Cutler VC, Sept, 
1959. Fine - uncirculated. (15)

$100

 
1102
A selection of base metal copies and replicas of world coins 
includes Australia 1937 crown, Great Britain sovereigns(2), 
Henry VIII half sovereign, James I thirty shillings, Italy, USA, 
Netherlands, holey dollar 1780(Varne copy) and dump; 
Spanish American Dollars, Roman bronze (7) Japan Koban, 
Roman clay mould and copies(6); collection formed over 
many years by Greg McDonald, with his typed listing. Fair 
- extremely fine. (60)

$500

 
1103
Elizabeth II, gold two hundred dollars, 1980, in a 14 carat 
surround mount (total weight: 12.72 g). Extremely fine. 

$950

 
1104
Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780 restrike, in a silver 
surround mount (total weight: 35.75 g); German New 
Guinea, one mark, 1894, in a silver surround mount (total 
weight: 9.19 g). Very fine. (2)

$50

 
1105
France, coin jewellery, Second Republic, twenty francs 
1851A, loop mount soldered to top; Napoleon III, twenty 
francs 1855A, set in ornate 9 carat surround mount; ten 
francs 1859A, loop mount at top with plated fine chain. 
Fine - very fine. (3)

$1,400

1106*
Elizabeth II, Britannia standard silver, (95.83%), "chocolate 
bar" ingot, issued for the Jubilee, 1977, hallmarked Sheffield, 
1977, maker JD, (31.24 g); pin tray, Britannia standard 
silver, (95.83%), Armada style, hallmarked London, 1977, 
maker and retailer Garrard & Co Ltd, (45.47 g). Extremely 
fine. (2)

$150

 
1107
Silver ingots, in 999.0 fine silver by Credit Suisse 20g (2), 
10g, 5g (2) all with silver frames for hanging from chains. 
Uncirculated. (5)

$100

 
1108
Gold ingot, in 999.9 fine gold by Credit Suisse, 10g (2) serials 
093913, the second 107616 set in 18 carat frame; 5g serial 
789512 also in gold frame. Uncirculated. (3)

$2,400
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Part

1109*
Gold ingots, 999.9 fine gold, 10g (2) each by Credit 
Suisse, serials 107611 093919; 5g (2) serials 243404/5. 
Uncirculated. (4)

$3,200

 

Part

1110*
Gold ingots, 999.9 fine gold, 10g each by Credit Suisse; serial 
nos 145222/5. Uncirculated. (4)

$4,000

Part

1111*
Gold ingots, 5g (3) by Credit Suisse, serials 203804, 
243409/10 (these two framed), also spare Frames (3) (8g) 
.916 fine. Nearly uncirculated. (6)

$2,400

1112*
Gold ingot, two ounces by ABC (8022). Uncirculated. 

$7,000

1113*
Gold ingot, 250g of 997 fine gold by Harrington. Extremely 
fine. 

$25,000

1114*
Gold ingot, 250g of 997 fine gold by Harrington. Extremely 
fine. 

$25,000

 
 

1115*
Gold ingot, 250g of 997 fine gold by Harrington. Extremely 
fine. 

$25,000

 
 
 
 

1116
Solid gold cylinder, machined (50.62g) .7805 fine gold 
(30mm) XRF tested. Extremely fine. 

$3500
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1117*
Australia, natural gold nugget, (147.13g). Very fine. 

$15,000

1118*
Gold key to life, in 18 carat gold, by Pierre Cardin (8.88g), 
in case with certificate. Uncirculated. 

$700

1119*
Gold link chain, in 24 carat gold (29.72g). Very fine.  

$3,000

1120
Necklace, nine carat chain and surround mount holding a 
Papua New Guinea, .900 fine gold one hundred kina, 1976 
(total weight: 21.52 g). Extremely fine. 

$1,200

1121*
Gold bracelet, (18 carat?)(15.41g). Very fine. 

$900

1122
Ladies ring, 18 carat white gold (7.95g) set with 178 tiny 
diamonds (1.45 carat total), sold with valuation certificate. 
Very fine. 

$700

1123
Rectangular cut deep green/blue colour stone, (approx 9mm 
x 7mm). Extremely fine. 

$100
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1124
Plaster casts of classic gems of the Renaissance, in a frame. 
Very fine. 

$100

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

1125
Gent's Presentation Pocket Watch, full hunter in fine silver, no 
brand, white dial with black Roman numerals, black hands, 
subsidiary seconds dial with black Arabic numerals and black 
hand, the work's cover inscribed, 'Presented By/The/Hon. 
James Fletcher/To/Charles Jackson/For valuable services 
rendered to/H.M.C.S.S. Ajax/When in distress off Kiama 
on/the night of Decr. 4th 1888'; another half hunter gent's 
pocket watch by Elbico, white dial with Roman numerals, 
black hands, subsidiary seconds dial with Arabic numerals 
and black hand, screw back cover, inside cover marked 
'Fahys Oresilver/No1/Pat./Feb.19th/1884'. Both watches not 
working, the first with a few small dents on lid, otherwise 
fine - very fine. (2)

$700

Felix Tanner, real name Charles Jackson, was born at Berrima, NSW in 
1863. In 1887, by now a daredevil and a tight rope walker, he walked over 
the famous Kiama Ocean Blow Hole on a wire stretched high up in the air. 
It was in the next year that the steam ship Ajax got into trouble off Kiama. 
'Felix' went out by boat with two other men and saved the passengers and 
some of the crew. The first and second officers and four crew had already 
taken the only lifeboat and saved themselves. For his efforts he was presented 
with an inscribed pocket watch.

Fasting Felix as he became known regularly went on public display in fasting 
mode in various locations in Australia and New Zealand, even appearing 
at the Melbourne Exhibition in 1890 where he finished his fast and lost 13 
kilos in weight.

He became interested in circumnavigating the world and in December 
1905 Captain Felix Tanner set out in 'Tanners Ark' from Wellington, New 
Zealand with a young sailor. The 'Ark' was in the shape of a barrel about 
12 feet long and 6 feet wide and had two masts and inside there were two 
bunks. It soon became obvious that the boat was not seaworthy in rough 
seas requiring them to be rescued by a steam ship. During the following year 
Felix invented a propeller governor for steam ships that was successfully 
tested by a company.

Charles Jackson, 'Fasting Felix', was living in America in November 1913 but 
then he disappeared off the radar to the general public. It appears he returned 
to Australia because he died at Merrylands, Sydney in 1943 and by then had 
fathered more than 12 children with at least three different women.

With research.

1126
Pocket watches, Moeris; W.J. Coote Sydney; W. Pratt 
Ipswich and stopwatch by Ornema, need servicing/repairs. 
Fine. (4)

$120

1127*
Gent's WWII brass military pocket watch, Swiss made, 
case (52mm), top wind, remnants of black paint on case, 
impressed on reverse 'G.S./W.T. - J.W.H/V - Serial No. 5787 
- D/|\D', white pocelain dial with subsidiary seconds hand, 
luminous numerals and metal hands, 15 Jewel movement. 
Not working, overwound, otherwise fine condition. 

$180

The watch was originally made without a bow. It was made to be mounted 
in a plastic holder on the side of a military field wireless set. The all brass 
case was originally finished in black paint. G.S./W.T. means 'General Service/
Wireless Telegraphy'. J.W.H./V stands for J.W.Hardie Co., a large and well 
known firm of jewelers. The 'V' means Victoria (Australia). The 'D/|\D' 
mark is the Australian Defence Department marking, which was applied 
to nearly everything from boots to helmets. The 15 jewel Swiss movement 
was made by Montilier.

1128
Gent's silver pocket watch, open face (53x12mm), no maker, 
back key wind, case with hallmark for Chester 1898, white 
pocelain dial with subsidiary seconds hand, black Roman 
numerals and metal hands, ebauche movement numbered 
358663. Dial and seconds hand loose, in running condition 
but accuracy unknown, with key. 

$60

1129
Lady's silver pocket watch, c1910, open face, top wind, 
ornate case (32mm) with Continental silver mark (.800), 
white enamel dial with central gold dot decoration, black 
Arabic numerals and gold metal hands, standard Swiss 
movement. In working condition but not checked for 
accuracy, very fine. 

$60

1130
Eterna, Eternamatic, Centenaire(Swiss made), with date. 
Mens watch face/body and mechanism. Gold bezel and 
stainless steel backing, c1960 - working order. Fine. 

$200

1131
Wrist watches, ladies Omega, mens Longines, Tunis 
automatic, early Rotary, all need servicing/repairs. Fine. 
(4)

$80

1132
Gents and ladies watches, steel and gold plated, Timex, 
Lorus, Featurely (2), Giani-Giorgio, Elite, MC. Very fine. 
(7)

$60
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1133
Gents watches, Relide Automatic, 30 jewels, gold filled (no 
strap); USA, quarter dollar, parcel gilt face on gold plated 
band; Pulsar quartz, stainless steel band; Weng, stainless 
steel. Very fine. (4)

$200

AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS   

SYDNEY  MINT  SOVEREIGNS   

    

1134*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Underlying mint bloom, 
good very fine. 

$1,200

1135*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Obverse mark otherwise 
very fine. 

$850

SYDNEY  MINT  HALF  SOVEREIGNS   

    

1136*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Nearly fine. 

$500��

Private purchase from M.R. Roberts 28/8/80 per DA (Dave Allen).

IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD  REVERSE   

    

1137*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Very fine. 

$850

Private purchase ticket marked 5/10/-.

1138*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$850

1139*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine. 

$800

1140*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine. 

$850��

Ex M.R Roberts auction. 
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IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE  REVERSE   

    

1141*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney (McD.143a) small BP. Nearly 
very fine. 

$850

Part

1142*
Queen Victoria, 1872, 1873, 1874 (2), 1880, 1884 Sydney, 
last two raised W.W. Very fine. (6)

$4,500

1143
Queen Victoria, 1873, 1882, 1885 and 1887 Sydney. Nearly 
very fine - good very fine. (4)

$3,000

Part

1144*
Queen Victoria, 1873, 1876, 1880, 1881 and 1884 Sydney,  
all with sunken W.W. Nearly very fine - very fine. (5)

$3,750

Part

1145*
Queen Victoria, 1873, 1874, 1881 no BP, 1882 and 1884 
Sydney, last three raised W.W. Nearly very fine - good very 
fine. (5)

$3,750

Part

1146*
Queen Victoria, 1874 and 1876 Melbourne. Very fine. (2)

$1,600

Part

1147*
Queen Victoria, 1874, 1879, 1881 (2), 1882 Melbourne 
(McD.161, 161a, 163a). Very fine - good very fine. (5)

$3,750
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Part

1148*
Queen Victoria, 1874, 1879, 1881 no BP, 1883, 1884 
Melbourne. Very fine - good very fine. (5)

$3,750

Part

1149*
Queen Victoria, 1874, 1875, 1876, 1878, 1879, 1884 
Melbourne, last with raised W.W. Very fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (6)

$4,500

Part

1150*
Queen Victoria, 1874, 1876, 1878, 1879 (3), 1880, 1884 (2, 
second with raised W.W.) Melbourne. Nearly very fine. (9)

$6,750

 
1151*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Sydney. Toned good very fine. 

$850

Private purchase from M.R. Roberts with their envelope 5/10/80.

Part

1152*
Queen Victoria, 1874, 1881 no BP, 1882 and 1883 Sydney 
(Mcd. 160a, 162a). Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$3,200

Part

1153*
Queen Victoria, 1874, 1884, 1886 (2) Sydney. Very fine 
- good very fine. (4)

$3,000

Part

1154*
Queen Victoria, 1875, 1878, 1879 and 1884, Melbourne. 
Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$3,000
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1155*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine. 

$750

1156*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$800

1157
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Very fine. 

$700

1158
Queen Victoria, 1876 and 1884 Melbourne, 1880 Sydney 
(McD.158). Nearly very fine - very fine. (3)

$2,250

Part

1159*
Queen Victoria, 1876, 1877, 1879 and 1882 Melbourne 
(McD.163b). Nearly very fine - good very fine. (4)

$3,000

1160
Queen Victoria, 1876, 1877, 1878, 1880, 1881 no BP, 1886 
(2) Melbourne. Very fine or slightly better. (7)

$5,250

1161
Queen Victoria, 1876 (2), 1877, 1880, 1885 (2) and 1886 
(3) Melbourne. Very fine - good very fine. (9)

$6,750

1162*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Melbourne (McD.154). Very fine. 

$800

1163*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Melbourne (McD.154b). Nearly very 
fine. 

$750

Part

1164*
Queen Victoria, 1877, 1880, 1883, 1884 (2) Melbourne. 
Nearly very fine - good very fine. (5)

$3,750

1165
Queen Victoria, 1877, 1881, 1885, 1886 (2) Melbourne 
(McD.161a). Nearly very fine - good very fine. (5)

$3,750

1166*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Melbourne. Nearly very fine. 

$750

1167
Queen Victoria, 1878 (2) and 1884 Melbourne. Nearly very 
fine - very fine. (3)

$2,250
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1168
Queen Victoria, 1879 and 1880 Melbourne (McD.157, 
159). Very fine. (2)

$1,500

1169
Queen Victoria, 1879 and 1884 Melbourne (McD.167a). 
Brushed to clean otherwise nearly very fine. (2)

$1,500

Part

1170*
Queen Victoria, 1879, 1880 (2), 1882 and 1884 Melbourne. 
Nearly very fine - good very fine. (5)

$3,750

Part

1171*
Queen Victoria, 1879, 1881 (2), 1883 (2) Melbourne 
(Mcd.157, 161 (2), 165a,b). Nearly very fine - good very 
fine. (5)

$3,750

Part

1172*
Queen Victoria, 1879, 1880, 1881, 1882 and 1884 
Melbourne. Nearly very fine - good very fine. (5)

$3,750

1173*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Melbourne (McD.159). Good very 
fine. 

$800

1174
Queen Victoria, 1880, 1884, 1885 (2) and 1886 Melbourne. 
Nearly very fine - good very fine. (5)

$3,750

1175*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne (McD.161a). Very fine. 

$800

1176
Queen Victoria, 1882, 1885 (2) Melbourne (McD.169b,c) 
and 1886 Sydney. Nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. 
(4)

$3,000

1177
Queen Victoria, 1882, 1883 (2), 1884 and 1886 Melbourne 
(McD.163a, 165a (2), 167a, 171). Very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (5)

$3,750

1178*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Good very fine. 

$800

Part

1179* 
Queen Victoria, 1885 (2) (McD.169b,c) and 1886 (2) 
Melbourne. Nearly very fine - very fine. (4)

$3,000
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1180*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$800

1181*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$800

1182*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Very fine. (2)

$1,500

1183*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$800

1184*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Very fine/good very fine. 

$800

1185*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Very fine. 

$800

1186*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Very fine. 

$800

1187*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Nearly very 
fine. 

$750

1188*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.175a). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$800

Part

1189*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887, 1890 and 1891 
Melbourne (McD.175a, 181, 183a). Extremely fine; nearly 
very fine; very fine. (3)

$2,250

1190
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1888 (McD.177), 1892 and 
1893 (2) Melbourne. Nearly very fine - very fine. (4)

$3,000
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Part

1191*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1888 (McD.177), 1889 
(McD.179a), 1891 (McD.183a), 1892 and 1893 Melbourne. 
Nearly very fine - very fine. (5)

$3,750

Part

1192*
Queen Victoria, 1888 (2), 1889 (2) Sydney. Very fine - 
extremely fine. (4)

$3,000

Part

1193*
Queen Victoria, 1890 Sydney (McD.180a). Very fine. 

$750

1194
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Fine. 

$800

Part

1195*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893, 1896, 1898, 1899 and 1900 
Melbourne. The second very fine; others nearly uncirculated. 
(6)

$4,800

1196
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Nearly extremely 
fine extremely fine. 

$850

Part

1197*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney; 1894 and 1899 
Melbourne; 1900 Perth. Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$3,000

Part

1198*
Queen Victoria, 1894, 1895, 1897, 1899, 1900 and 1901 
Melbourne. Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$4,500
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Part

1199
Queen Victoria, 1894 (2), 1895 and 1898 Sydney. Good 
very fine -good extremely fine. (4)

$3,200

1200
Queen Victoria, 1896 (2), 1898, 1899, and 1900 Melbourne. 
Nearly very fine - good very fine. (5)

$3,750

1201*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$800

1202
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Polished, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$750

1202a* 
Edward VII, 1899 Melbourne & 1899 Sydney. Nearly 
Uncirculated. (2). 

$1000
1203
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth. Obverse and reverse field with 
contact marks, very fine. 

$800

Slabbed by NGC as AU55.

1203a
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth - 1931 Perth, complete, in 2x2 
holders in KJC album. Extremely Fine - Uncirculated. (33) 

$30000

1204*
Queen Victoria, 1901 Perth. Nearly extremely fine. 

$800

Part

1205*
Edward VII, 1902 (2), 1905, 1909 (2) Melbourne. Nearly 
very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$3,750

Part

1206*
Edward VII, 1902 - 1910 Melbourne, complete set. 
Extremely fine -uncirculated. (9)

$7,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale.

1207
Edward VII, 1902 Perth. Very fine. 

$750

1208*
Edward VII, 1903 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$750

1209
Edward VII, 1904 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$750
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Part

1210*
Edward VII, 1904, 1906, 1907, 1909 Sydney. Nearly 
extremely fine - extremely fine. (4)

$3,000

Part

1211*
Edward VII, 1904 and 1910 Perth. Nearly extremely fine; 
good very fine. (2)

$1,500

1212*
Edward VII, 1907 Melbourne. Uncirculated. 

$850

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

1213
Edward VII, 1907 Sydney. Very fine. 

$700

1214*
Edward VII, 1908 Perth. Good very fine. 

$700

1215*
Edward VII, 1910 Perth. Good very fine. 

$750

1216*
George V, 1911 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$800

Part

1217*
George V, 1911, 1913, 1914 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 
(3)

$2,250

1218
George V, 1912 Melbourne, 1912 and 1920 Perth. Extremely 
fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$2,250

1219
George V, 1912 Perth. Polished very fine. 

$750
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Part

1220*
George V, 1912, 1913, 1917, 1918, and 1920 Perth, the 1913 
with reverse die break. Good extremely fine. (5)

$3,750

1221*
George V, 1915 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$750

1222*
George V, 1925 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$680

1223*
George V, small head, 1929 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. 

$800

1224*
George V, small head, 1929 Perth. Good extremely fine. 

$800

1225*
George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. 

$800

1226*
George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Good extremely fine. 

$800��

Private purchase from M.R. Roberts with their envelope 16/10/80.

IMPERIAL  HALF  SOVEREIGNS   

    

1227*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Fine. 

$450

1228*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD.25). Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine. 

$1,050

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.



132

1229*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, no JEB (McD.038a). Very 
fine. 

$450

Private purchase from M.R. Roberts with their envelope 7/2/80.

1230*
Edward VII, 1903 Sydney. Very fine. 

$280

1231*
Edward VII, 1908 Melbourne. Fine. 

$380

Private purchase from M.R. Roberts 31/7/80.

1232*
Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$380

1233*
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$420

 
 

1234*
George V, 1911 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$400

1235*
George V, 1912 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$400

1236*
George V, 1912 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$380

Private purchase from M.R. Roberts 27/7/80.

 
 
1237
George V, 1914 and 1915 Sydney. Fine - very fine. (2)

$700

1238
George V, 1915 Sydney. Very fine; nearly extremely fine. 
(2)

$800


